

No. 01-23-00921-CV

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF TEXAS
IN HOUSTON

FILED IN
1st COURT OF APPEALS
HOUSTON, TEXAS
1/4/2025 9:45:31 PM
DEBORAH M. YOUNG
Clerk of The Court

ERIN ELIZABETH LUNCEFORD

Appellant,

v.

FILED IN
1st COURT OF APPEALS
HOUSTON, TEXAS
1/6/2025 11:35:00 AM
DEBORAH M. YOUNG
Clerk of The Court

TAMIKA CRAFT,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the 164th Judicial District Court
Harris County, Texas
Cause No. 2022-79328
Honorable David Peoples, Sitting by Special Assignment

**APPELLANT LUNCEFORD'S COMBINED REPLY BRIEF AND CROSS-
APPELLEE LUNCEFORD'S RESPONSE BRIEF**

Andy Taylor
State Bar No. 19727600
Andy Taylor & Associates, P.C.
2628 Highway 36S, #288
Brenham, TX 77833
(713) 412-4025
ataylor@andytaylorlaw.com

Counsel for Appellant and Cross-Appellee Lunceford

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
REPLY TO APPELLEE’S ISSUES PRESENTED	5

I. Both the Appellant and the Appellee agree that the Trial Court erred when it estimated that only 250 to 850 voters of the 2600 voters who were turned away due to a lack of ballot paper ultimately failed to cast a ballot on Election Day. But the appellate remedy for the Trial Court’s undisputed error is not to ignore this evidence. To the contrary, because there was no basis for determining whether any of these 2,600 turned away voters voted, and because this group of voters exceeded the purported margin of defeat, the Trial Court was obligated to order a new election.

II. Both the Appellant and the Appellee agree that 411 voters were turned away from the polls for reasons other than a lack of ballot paper. But the consequence of this finding is not immaterial. Rather, the Trial Court was obligated to consider the entirety of all 411 voters who were turned away from the polls in determining whether the reported outcome was the true outcome.

III. The law is clear that suspense voters may not cast a regular ballot without also submitting a statement of residence. The undisputed evidence is clear and convincing that 1,995 voters did not do so. The Trial Court was obligated to consider the entirety of all 1,995 illegal votes in determining whether the reported outcome was the true outcome.

IV. The Trial Court properly considered the testimony of Russell Long, Steve Carlin and Christina Adkins.

V. Section 51.005 of the Texas Election Code applies to Harris County, regardless of the fact that countywide voting is available.

VI. Appellant was not required to produce extrinsic evidence of residence for those voters who filled out a statement of residence and specifically indicated their current residence at the time of their vote.

VII. The votes of 380 voters who submitted defective reasonable impediment declarations and were mistakenly accepted as valid were properly deducted from the purported margin of defeat.

VIII. The Trial Court properly exercised its authority to determine the impact of the illegal voting which took place after 7pm on Election Day and subtract those illegal votes from the vote totals of each candidate for whom such illegal vote was cast and counted.

IX. Although the Trial Court erred in including Appellant’s net gain of 325 votes due to illegal voting after 7pm on Election Day in its undervote calculation, the methodology and percentage calculations for the undervote analysis were otherwise calculated correctly.

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	10
PRAYER.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	35

RETRIEVEDFROMDEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Green v. Reyes</i> , 836 S.W.2d 203, 212 (Tex. App.-Houston [14th Dist.] 1992, no writ).....	10-11
<i>Leal v. Pena</i> , No. 2020-DCL-06433, sub. nom. <i>Pena v. Leal</i> , 13-22-00204-CV (PFR denied in 23-0538).....	33-34

Statutes

<i>Tex. Elec. Code</i> §221.003	10-11
<i>Tex. Elec. Code</i> §221.009(b)	10
